§§ 1408

and 1409.

STIPULATED FACTS

B. On March 11, 2015 (the "Petition Date"), the Debtor filed a voluntary petition for

relief under Chapter 11 of Title 11 of the United States Code (the "Bankruptcy Code"). Debtor

asserts it has revenue of about Forty-Five Thousand Dollars and No/100 ($45,000.00) per month.

The Debtor is currently operating its business by producing oil and gas from mineral interests in

Illinois.

C. The Debtor asserts that an immediate and critical need exists for the Debtor to

obtain funds in order to continue the operation of its business.

[...]

Debtor’s estate. At this time, the Debtor asserts that its ability to use cash collateral is necessary

to preserve and maintain the going concern value of the Debtor’s estate.

D. Bridgeview Bank Group has a judgment against the Debtor in the sum of One

Million Seven Hundred Sixty-Three Thousand Six Hundred Twenty-Two Dollars and 24/100

($1,763,622.24) as of April 16, 2014, which accrues interest at the statutory rate of 9% per

annum plus attorneys’ fees and costs. Bridgeview Bank Group asserts a security interest in all of

the property of Debtor’s estate (the “Property”), including, without limitation, all cash,